

No. 14-2183

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ABIDEMI AJAYI,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
The Honorable Rebecca R. Pallmeyer
Case No. 12-CR-190

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney of Record
JONATHON M. STUDER
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
ABIDEMI AJAYI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The government defends the sufficiency of the evidence by recasting speculation as reasonable inferences and asking this Court to ignore its precedent..... | 1 |
| A. The government attempted to prove Ajayi’s knowledge of the scheme and the forgery by unreasonably speculative post-scheme conduct..... | 2 |
| B. The government asks this Court to implicitly overrule its precedent to hold that subsequent transfers of bank fraud funds constitute executions | 6 |
| II. The email evidence demonstrating the existence of Ajayi’s business and his state of mind during the relevant time period should have been admitted to counter the government’s repeated claim that his business did not exist and that his intent was fraudulent | 9 |
| III. When the government proffers as a pattern instruction one that did not contain all requisite language and that did not alert the parties or the court to its alteration, plain error occurs..... | 11 |
| IV. The multiplicitous convictions must be remedied because unauthorized convictions are plain error..... | 13 |
| V. The government inhibited Ajayi’s defense by changing the scheme from one in which he played an integral role to one where he knew of the forgery merely from looking at it | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P 32(A)(7)..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>McFarland v. Pickett</i> , 469 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1972) | 14 |
| <i>Piaskowski v. Bett</i> , 256 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Williams v. REP Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 188 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 859 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Boswell</i> , 772 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Hord</i> , 6 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 30 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Leonard-Allen</i> , 739 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Longfellow</i> , 43 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> , 508 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Peugh</i> , 675 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1957 (2012) | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Chase ATM Security</i> , https://www.chase.com/personal-banking/atm-security-convenience (last visited Mar. 5, 2015)..... | 3 |
| The Comm. on Fed. Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit, <i>Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit</i> (2012 ed.)..... | 12 |
